

No. 19-1336

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE NATIONAL RETIREMENT FUND, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

METZ CULINARY MANAGEMENT, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK  
STATE TEAMSTERS CONFERENCE  
PENSION AND RETIREMENT FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

EDWARD J. MEEHAN  
MARK C. NIELSEN  
SAMUEL I. LEVIN  
GROOM LAW GROUP, CHARTERED  
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 857-0620  
emeehan@groom.com

VINCENT M. DeBELLA  
*Counsel of Record*  
PARAVATI, KARL, GREEN &  
DeBELLA, LLP  
Landmarc Building  
520 Seneca Street, Suite 105  
Utica, New York 13502  
(315) 735-6481  
vdebella@pkgdlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: July 15, 2020

---

---

296711



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Second Circuit Largely Ignored the Relevant Statutory Provision and Made Up a Rule Based on Hypothetical Policy Concerns Already Addressed by the Statute .....	3
A. Section 4211’s “As Of” Requirement Allows Withdrawal Liability Assumptions to be Selected After the Last Day of the Previous Plan Year .....	3
B. The Second Circuit’s Reliance on Section 4214 Was Misplaced .....	6
C. The Second Circuit’s Policy Concerns Are Already Addressed by the Existing Statutory Scheme .....	10
D. The Second Circuit’s Reliance on Section 101 Was Misplaced .....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. This Court Should Review This Issue Now, Rather Than Wait For a Circuit Split to Develop .....	16
A. The Importance of Withdrawal Liability and Multiemployer Pension Plans.....	16
B. Funding Questions for a Significant Portion of the Nation’s Retirement Plans Are Worthy of This Court’s Immediate Attention .....	18
C. The Question Cannot Wait.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) . . . . .	18
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers &amp; Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. CPC Logistics, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	14, 21
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prod. of California, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) . . . . .	10
<i>Milwaukee Brewery Workers' Pension Plan v. Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 414 (1995) . . . . .	4, 11
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012) . . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Republic Indus., Inc. v. Cent. Pennsylvania Teamsters Pension Fund</i> , 693 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Rhoades, McKee &amp; Boer v. United States</i> , 43 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Roofers Local No. 30 Combined Pension Fund v. D.A. Nolt, Inc.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Pa 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 444 F. App'x 571 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Transpro, Inc. v. Leggett &amp; Platt, Inc.</i> , 297 F. App'x 434 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. 1974 Pension Plan v. Energy W. Mining Co.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-01905 (CJN), 2020 WL 2615536 (D.D.C. May 22, 2020) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	8
<i>Vinson &amp; Elkins v. Comm'r</i> , 7 F.3d 1235 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen &amp; Katz v. Comm'r</i> , 26 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	10

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

29 U.S.C. § 1021(l) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1082(c)(9).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1084(c)(7)(A).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1389.....	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1391.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1391(c).....	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1393.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)(1).....	13, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1394.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1394(a).....	8, 9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1394(b) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1399(b)(2) .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a).....	15, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 96-869 .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Multiemployer Plans: Their Current Circumstances in Historical Context</i> , available at <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/researchers/analysis/retirement/multiemployer-plans-their-current-circumstances-in-historical-context.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/researchers/analysis/retirement/multiemployer-plans-their-current-circumstances-in-historical-context.pdf</a> (Sept. 29, 2017) . . . . .	17
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, <i>Introduction to Multiemployer Plans</i> , available at <a href="https://www.pbgc.gov/prac/multiemployer/introduction-to-multiemployer-plans">https://www.pbgc.gov/prac/multiemployer/introduction-to-multiemployer-plans</a> (Apr. 22, 2020) . . . . .	16
Pension Benefit Guaranty Program, <i>PBGC Projections: Multiemployer Program Insolvent in FY 2025</i> , available at <a href="https://www.pbgc.gov/news/press/releases/pr18-02">https://www.pbgc.gov/news/press/releases/pr18-02</a> (May 31, 2018) . . . . .	19
